OFFICE OF THE DISTRICT & SESSIONS JUDGE SOUTH TRIPURA JUDICIAL DISTRICT :: BELONIA.

No.F.107 (D.R.Cell)-DJ/S/BLN/2023/6283-6313/

April, the 26th of 2023.

Subject :- Formation of "<u>DISTRICT RECRUITMENT CELL"</u> in respect of <u>South Tripura Judicial District</u>.

NOTIFICATION

In pursuance of a Notification vide No.F.3(35)-HC/2023/307, dated the 4th January, 2023 issued by the Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala and which was communicated vide No.3(35)-HC/2023/308-368, dated the 4th January, 2023 **regarding** *Tripura District Courts' Ministerial Establishment (Recruitment & Conditions of Service)* (3rd Amendment) Rules, 2023 and as per Amendment in Part-I Rule-2 of the Tripura District Courts' Ministerial Establishment (Recruitment & Conditions of Service) Rules, 2014, the "District Recruitment Cell" is hereby formed in respect of South Tripura Judicial District until further order, for the purpose of collecting information as to the vacancies arising upon retirement, promotion, resignation, creation of new post and lien vacancy.

- **** The "District Recruitment Cell" in respect of South Tripura

 Judicial District consists of the following members:
- (1) Sri. A. Pandey, Learned District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia (Chairperson of the Cell).
- (2) Sri. Sushanta Debbarma, Learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia (Member of the Cell) (Senior most Judicial Officer of TJS Grade-II in this district).
- (3) Miss. Madhumita Biswas, Learned Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-J.M.1st Class, Belonia, South Tripura (Member of the Cell) (Senior most Judicial Officer of TJS Grade-III in this district).
- **** The "District Recruitment Cell" in respect of South Tripura

 Judicial District shall be assisted by the following ministerial officers and staff

 members:-
- (i) The Chief Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- (ii) The Senior Sheristadar, Court of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- (iii) The O.S (Estt.), Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.

- (iv) The Head-Clerk (Estt.), Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- (v) The Head-Clerk attached to the Leave Section, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- (vi) 02 Nos. of UDC or LDC or equivalent grade of Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.

Inform accordingly.

(A. Pandey)

District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.

Copy for information to:-

- 1. The Registrar General, Hon'ble High Court of Tripura, Agartala.
- 2. The District & Sessions Judge, Dhalai Judicial District, Ambassa/ West Tripura Judicial District, Agartala/ Sepahijala Judicial District, Sonamura/ North Tripura Judicial District, Dharmanagar/ Khowai Judicial District, Khowai/ Unakoti Judicial District, Kailashahar/ Gomati Judicial District, Udaipur.
- 3. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Belonia, South Tripura.
- 4. The Addl. District & Sessions Judge, Sabroom, South Tripura.
- 5. **Sri. Sushanta Debbarma,** Learned Civil Judge (Sr. Division) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 6. The Civil Judge (Sr. Division) & Asstt. Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia (Head of Office of this establishment).
- 7. The CJM-cum-Civil Judge (Sr. Division), South Tripura, Belonia.
- 8. **Miss. Madhumita Biswas,** Learned Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-J.M.1st Class, Belonia, South Tripura.
- 9. The Civil Judge (Ir. Division)-cum-I.M.1st Class, Belonia, South Tripura.
- 10. The SDJM-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Sabroom, South Tripura.
- 11. The Civil Judge (Jr. Division)-cum-J.M.1st Class, Sabroom, South Tripura.
- 12. The J.M.1st Class-cum-Civil Judge (Jr. Division), Belonia, South Tripura.
- 13. The P.S-III to the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 14. The Chief Administrative-cum-Accounts Officer, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia (DDO of this establishment).
- 15. The Senior Sheristadar, Court of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 16. The O.S (Estt.), Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 17. The System Officer, Court of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia for uploading this notification in the official website of South Tripura Judicial District.
- 18. The Head-Clerk (Estt.), Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 19. The Head-Clerk attached to the Leave Section, Office of the District & Sessions Judge, South Tripura, Belonia.
- 20. The Accounts/ Nazarat/ Copying/ Library/ Suit section of this establishment.
- 21. NOTICE BOARD.
- 22. ORDER FILE.